

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Mar 25, 2014, 12:46 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 90030-2

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SIMONA VULETIC and MICHAEL HELGESON,  
husband and wife,

Appellants

v.

DARRELL R. McKISSIC,

Respondent

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY  
REVIEW

---

BENDELE & MENDEL, PLLC

Levi Bendele  
WSBA No. 26411  
Brandon K. Batchelor  
WSBA No. 42477  
200 West Mercer Street  
Suite 411  
Seattle, WA 98119  
(206) 240-4267

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. **Underlying Cause of Action and Procedural Background** .....1

    B. **Attempted Service**.....2

    C. **Sheriff Hillard** .....2

    D. **Nanny Corr**.....3

    E. **Attorneys and the Pleadings**.....4

    F. **Discovery of Service Defect and Notification to Vuletic’s Counsel** .....4

    G. **Vuletic Took No Steps to Ensure Sufficiency of Service or Request McKissic File an Answer**.....5

III. ARGUMENT AGAINST ACCEPTING REVIEW.....6

    A. **The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Service of Process was Correct and Should not be Disturbed**.....6

        1. **It is Plaintiff’s Responsibility to Ensure Proper Service**.....6

        2. **The Court’s Decision is not in Conflict with Other Service of Process Decisions** .....7

        3. **There is no Substantial Compliance in this Case**.....8

    B. **McKissic’s Service of Process Defense was not Waived**.....12

        1. **McKissic’s Assertion of Service of Process Defense is not Inconsistent with Prior Behavior as he did not Conduct**

<b>Considerable Discovery and did not Abandon the Defense.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>2. McKissic did not Waive the Service of Process Defense it was not Concealed and was Asserted Promptly after it was Discovered.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>3. McKissic’s Failure to File a Timely Answer or Respond to Interrogatories is not a Wavier.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>Blankenship v. Kaldor</u>	
114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002).....	15
<u>Brown-Edwards v. Powell</u>	
144 Wn.App. 109, 182 P.3d 441 (2008).....	7
<u>French v. Gabriel</u>	
116 Wn.2d 584, 593-595, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991).....	19
<u>Harvey v. Obermeit</u>	
163 Wn. App. 311, 326-327, 261 P.3d 671 (2011).....	13, 14, 17
<u>King v. Snohomish County</u>	
146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	12, 15
<u>Lybbert v. Grant County</u>	
141 Wn.2d 29, 39, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<u>Raymond v. Fleming</u>	
24 Wn.App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979).....	18
<u>Romjue v. Fairchild</u>	
60 Wn. App. 278, 803 P.2d 57 (1991).....	17, 18
<u>Salts v. Estes</u>	
133 Wn.2d 160, 943 P.2d 275 (1997).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>Scanlan v. Townsend</u>	
___ Wn.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2013).....	7
<u>Sheldon v. Fettig</u>	
129 Wash.2d 601, 919 P.2d 129 (1996).....	9, 10, 12

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.070.....	1
RCW 4.28.080(15).....	8, 10, 20

### Regulations and Rules

CR 4(a)(2).....	19
CR 12.....	19
CR 33(a).....	19

**Other Authorities**

15A Tegland and Ende, *Washington Practice* §15.6 (2011-2012).....6
